
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Agenda Item: 3 F 5 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

======================================================================= 

Meeting Date: January 7, 2020 	 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 

[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 
======================================================================= 


I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) Approve the First Amendment (Amendment) to Development Site Lease Agreement with 
Airport Logistics Park, LLC (ALP), a Florida limited liability company, (R-2019-0300) 
(Lease), providing for a restriction on the use of approximately 56,146 square feet of 
ground for the preservation and maintenance of native trees, and the addition of 
approximately 56,577 square feet of ground for dry detention purposes for a net annual 
rental increase of $237.05 upon completion of the development; and 

B) Authorize the County Administrator or designee, to execute, on behalf of County, an 
amendment to the Lease to update the legal description of ALP's leasehold as provided 
in the Amendment. 

Summary: ALP is constructing approximately 566,672 square feet of industrial warehouse and 
distribution facilities in two phases on property located west of the Palm Beach International 
Airport (PBI). As a condition of approval, the Environmental Resources Management 
Department required a 56,146 square foot area of native trees located within the first phase of 
the development to be preserved. ALP will be responsible for maintenance of the area at no 
cost to the County; however, no rental will be charged since it can no longer be used for 
development, resulting a rental decrease of approximately $30,880.30 in the first phase. The 
area had been designated for dry detention purposes. Since the area can no longer be used for 
dry detention, the Amendment adds an additional 56,577 square foot area for dry detention, 
resulting in an increase of $31,117.35 in rental in the second phase. Wh~n rental is paid on both 
phases, the net change in rental is an increase of $237.05 annually. The Amendment provides 
that the County may adjust the final boundary of ALP's leasehold based on changes to the final 
site plan, location of the improvements constructed or the removal of certain navigational 
equipment. The Department is requesting a delegation of authority to the County Administrator 
or designee, to execute, on behalf of County, an amendment to the Lease to update the legal 
description as provided in the Amendment. Countywide (HF) 

Background and Justification: The Board approved the Lease on March 12, 2019. ALP has 
obtained its development approvals and is nearing the start of construction, with the first phase 
anticipated to be complete by the end of 2020. The Amendment will allow ALP to satisfy 
conditions of approval imposed as a part of the County development review process. 

Attachments: Amendment (3 originals) 

L. 

Approved By: 

http:31,117.35
http:30,880.30


II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 


A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
Operating Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

$0 $18,014 $12,729 ($237) ($237) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

$0 $18,014 $12.729 ($237) ($237) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ No X 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No~ 

Budget Account No: Fund 	 4100 Department 120 Unit 8452 RSource 4416 

B. Recom~ended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

For purposes of the fiscal impact analysis above, rental is estimated to begin on March 1, 2021, 
for the first phase of development. Rental for FY2021 is shown as a decrease in rental for the 
first phase for a period of 7 months for a total of $18,014, because no rental is charged for area 
restricted to tree preservation. Rental for second phase of development will increase by $31,117 
annually based on the property added for dry detention purposes. For purposes of the fiscal 
impact analysis above, rental for the second phase is estimated to begin on March 1, 2022. 
When rental is paid on both phases, the net change in rental is an increase of $237 annually. 

C. 	 Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

OFMeq&>tl/t; 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 
G:\AGENDA ITEMS\2020 Final Agenda ltems\1-7-20\Airport Logistics Park 1st Amendment - approve.docx 



AFFIDAVIT OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPAi.'lY 

STATE op Fl·-t:1 ~ \ Drr 

COUNTY OF PA L. H t3 .FAC-t-J 

BEFORE 1,ffi, the undersigned authority. personally appeared, the undersigned 
who by me being first duly sworn~ depose(s) and say(s) that: 

1. The undersigned is the Manager ofAirport Logistics Park, LLC, limited 
liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida 
("Companf'). 

2. Articles of Organization of the Com.pany have been filed, and are on-file 
with, the Florida Department of State and such articles are incorporated herein by 
reference. 

3. The Company is in good standing and is authorized to transact business in 
the State offlorida as of the date hereof. 

4. The company is a manager managed limited liability company. 

5. The undersigned is the sole managing member ofthe Company or has been 
authorized by majority vote ofthe managing members to act on behalfofthe Company and 
legally bind the Company and execute contracts and other instruments relating to the 
transaction ofbusiness ofthe Company. 

6. The undersigned has the right and authority to execute that certain 
Development Site Lease Agreement (the "Agreement"), which is incorporated he.rein by 
reference and made a part hereof, and such other instruments as may be necessary and 
appropriate for the Company to :fulfill its obligations under such Agreement, including 
amendment( s) and tennination ofsuch Agreement. 

7. Upon execution and delivery of such Agreement and documents by the 
undersigned, all of the aforesaid shall be valid agreements of and be binding upon the 
Company. 

8. The transactions contemplated herein will not violate any of the terms and 
conditions of the Company's member agreement, operating agreement certificate of 
organization or ofany other agreement and amendments thereto ofwhatever kind between 
the Company and any third person. 

l 



9. Tne undersigned acknowledges that affiant is familiar with the nature ofan 
oath and the penalties provided by the laws ofthe State ofFlorida and that this Affidavit is 
being given to induce Palm Beach County to enter into the Agreement. 

SteYen E. Mccraney 
Individually and as Manager 

SWORN TO Ai~ SUBSCRIBED before me on this :1-.-day ot%1\.Uf.t.V\.I\ , 
20 , by Steven E. Mccraney~ Individually and as Manager oflhe Com~y on bdhalfof 
the~ompany, who i-ORwho produced ________ 
---------------~as identification and who did take an oath. 

Print Notary Name 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

State of (]ofl.-1 DA at large 

My Commission Expires: 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT SITE LEASE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND AIRPORT LOGISTICS PARK, LLC 


This First Amendment to Development Site Lease Agreement (this "Amendment") is 
made and entered into this __________ ("Effective Date") by and between Palm 
Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County"), and Airport Logistics 
Park, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, having its office and principal place ofbusiness at 
2257 Vista Parkway, Suite 15, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 ("Tenant"). 

WI T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, County, by and through its Department of Airports, owns and operates the 
Palm Beach International Airport, which is located in Palm Beach County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Development Site Lease Agreement dated 
March 12, 2019 (R-2019-0300) (the "Lease"); and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Lease as provided for herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 
herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the parties 
hereby expressly acknowledge, the parties hereto covenant and agree to the following terms and 
conditions: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein by 
reference. Terms not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Lease. 

2. Exhibit "A" to the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit 
"A" to this Amendment. 

3. Section 2.46, Phase Two Property, of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

2.46 	 "Phase Two Property" means that portion ofthe Property containing approximately 
935,573 square feet, and identified as the "Phase Two Property" in Exhibit "A", 
which shall include the Dry Detention Parcel. 

4. Section 2.49, Property, of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced 
with the following: 

2.49 	 "Property" means approximately 1,780,330 square feet of unimproved real 
property, consisting of both the Phase One Property and the Phase Two Property, 
as more particularly described on Exhibit "A", subject to easements, rights-of-way 
and any other encumbrances of record. The parties agree to amend this Lease to 
reflect the final square footage and location of the Property, and replace Exhibit 
"A" following completion of the construction of the Initial Leasehold 

1 



Improvements, or the Phase Two Improvements, based on the final site plan and/or 
the improvements that have been constructed. In addition, the parties acknowledge 
that certain FAA-maintained navigational aids and equipment are currently located 
along the easterly boundary ofthe Property, which may be removed or relocated by 
the FAA. In the event of such removal or relocation by the FAA, the parties may 
enter into an amendment to this Lease to reflect an adjustment to the easterly 
Property boundary to include additional lands, as determined by the Department 
and agreed to by the Tenant, within the Phase Two Property. The Department shall 
have no obligation to include such lands, and restrictions applicable to the operation 
of the Airport may be imposed on the use of such lands. Such amendment( s) shall 
be completed within ninety (90) days following the completion of an updated 
survey and legal description prepared by County. The Director shall have the 
authority to sign such amendment(s) on behalf of County. 

5. Article 2, Definitions, to the Lease is hereby amended to add the following Section 
2.68, Designated Tree Area, and Section 2.69, Dry Detention Parcel: 

2.68 	 "Designated Tree Area" means that portion of the Phase One Property, containing 
approximately 56,146 square feet, and identified as the "Designated Tree Area" in 
Exhibit "A-1 ". 

2.69 	 "Dry Detention Parcel" means that portion of the Phase Two Property located 
within the RPZ, containing approximately 56,577 square feet, and identified as the 
"Dry Detention Parcel" in Exhibit "A-2". 

6. Section 4.02, Description of Privileges, Uses and Rights, is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

4.02 	 Description of Specific Privileges, Uses and Rights. Tenant shall have the right 
and obligation to use the Property for the purpose of constructing, operating, and 
maintaining industrial warehouse and distribution facilities, and associated 
improvements, on the Property, subject to the following conditions and restrictions 
which shall apply to any portion of the Premises located within the RPZ and the 
Designated Tree Area: 

A. 	 For any portion of the Property located within the RPZ, including, but 
not limited to, the Dry Detention Parcel, use of the Property shall be 
solely limited to stormwater drainage ( dry detention) and those specific 
landscaping purposes associated with Tenant's development as may be 
approved in writing by the Department, and for no other purposes 
whatsoever, unless otherwise approved by County by formal 
amendment to this Lease, which approval may be granted or withheld 
in the County's sole and absolute discretion. Notwithstanding any 
provision ofthis Lease to the contrary, use ofany portion ofthe Property 
within the RPZ, including, but not limited to, the Dry Detention Parcel, 
shall be strictly limited to uses approved by the FAA. 

2 




B. 	 For that portion of the Property identified as the Designated Tree Area, 
use of the Property shall be limited to the management of native trees 
and vegetation and for the placement of trees and vegetation relocated 
from other areas of the Property, in accordance with development 
approvals issued to Tenant by Palm Beach County's Department of 
Planning, Zoning & Building. Tenant shall not construct, or allow any 
improvements to be constructed, on the Designated Tree Area. Tenant 
shall manage the Designated Tree Area in accordance with the 
provisions of this Lease, including, but not limited to, Section 7.04 and 
Section 22.08. Notwithstanding any provision of this Lease to the 
contrary, use ofany portion ofthe Designated Tree Area shall be strictly 
limited to uses approved by the FAA. 

7. Section 5.01, Rental, of the Lease, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by 
the following: 

5.01 	 Rental. For the use and occupancy of the Premises, Tenant shall pay to County 
initial annual rental of Fifty-Five Cents ($0.55) per square foot. Subject to 
adjustment of the legal description of the Property, including the Phase One 
Property and the Phase Two Property, as provided in Section 2.49 ofthis Lease, the 
initial annual rental shall be equal to the following: 

(A) 	 Tenant shall pay to County initial annual rental of Four Hundred Thirty­
Three Thousand, Seven Hundred Thirty-Six and 05/100 Dollars 
($433,736.05) for the Phase One Property (exclusive ofthe Designated Tree 
Area for which no Rent shall be charged during the term of this Lease), 
consisting of approximately 788,611 square feet; and 

(B) 	 Tenant shall pay to County initial annual rental of Five Hundred Fourteen 
Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty-Five and 15/100 Dollars ($514,565.15) for 
the Phase Two Property (including the Dry Detention Parcel), consisting of 
approximately 935,573 square feet. 

8. Section 22.08, Hazardous Wildlife Attractants, of the Lease, is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced by the following: 

22.08 	 Hazardous Wildlife Attractants. Tenant shall be prohibited from using the 
Premises in a manner which attracts, or has the potential to attract, 
hazardous wildlife to or in the vicinity ofthe Airport. Tenant acknowledges 
that water detention and retention areas are considered wildlife attractants 
and shall request the approval of the Department prior to constructing new 
water detention or retention areas, or modifying existing water detention or 
retention areas within the Premises. Tenant shall ensure that no fruit­
bearing vegetation is maintained on the Premises and that all tree planting 
and management, and, if approved by the Department, water detention or 
retention areas, shall be in compliance with the siting, design and 
construction requirements of the Department. Tenant further agrees to 

3 

http:514,565.15
http:433,736.05


comply with the provisions of FAA Advisory Circular No. 150/5200-33, 
Hazardous Wildlife Attractants on or Near Airports, as now or hereafter 
amended, as such circular is interpreted by the Department. 

9. Except as modified herein, all terms and conditions ofthe Lease shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

10. This Amendment shall become effective when signed by both parties and approved 
by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners. 

{Remainder ofpage intentionally left blank.} 

4 




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment as of 
the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 


SHARON R. BOCK, 

CLERK AND COMPTROLLER 


By: __________ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: _________ 

County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE 
STATE OF FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD 
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: __________ 
Dave Kerner, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

Signed, sealed and delivered in the 
presence of two witnesses for TENANT: 

Steven . McCraney 
Manager 

Print Name 

Signature 
?(! c ·.s t4.,,-/n ~c11 11 ,s 

Print Name 

5 



Exhibit "A" 


The "Property" 

(approximately 1,780,330 square feet) 


consisting of the Phase One Property (approximately 844,757 s.f.) 


and the 


Phase Two Property, which includes the Dry Detention Area (approximately 935,573 s.f.) 




SOUTH UNE OF THEN 1/2 OF THE 
SW1/40FTHE.NW1/40f 

secrroN 36, TOWNSHIP 43 SOVTH, 
RANGE42EAST 

N88'4l'4l'W 
283.36' 

i --------------- 'a' 

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 36, 

'/TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 42. EAST

r
+ "PALM bEACH COUNTY POSITION" 


N852946.945 

E9434Z3,378 


LAND SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT 

t HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SKETCH SHOWN HEREON ts Anue ANO COARECT 
REPRESENTATION OF TI-lE ACCOMPANYING OES~IPTION ANt:i COMfORMS TO 11-!E STANbARt>S 
OF PIUCTICi: AS SET FOR.TH IN CHAPTER 5J-17 F ,A,C, AS AbOPTEt:i BY THE FLOR.IM BOARO OF 
PROFESSIONA!. S~VEYORS ANt:i MAPPERS, PURSUANT TO 5ECTION472,027, FLORibA STATUTES. 
NOT VALID UNLESS SEAU:b WITH SURVEYOR'S EMbOSSEt> SEA!. ANO SIGNATIJRE. 

4. COORbINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE GR.lb, NOR'Tri AMERICAN bATVM OF 1983 / 1990 
AbJVSTM.ENT (NAD 83/90), FLORIDA EAST ZONE". LINEAR UNITS AllE U.S. SURVEY FEET, 
COORDINATE SYSTEM 1983 STATE PLANE TRANSVERSE: MERCATOR PllOJEGTION. ALL 

GARY P, WILUAMS, P.5.M. OISTANCES SHOWN ARE Gf:l:OUNb,SGAI.E FACTOR::. 1.000036758, (GR.OUNO t>ISTANCEX 
Fl.OR.It>A CERTIFICATION No. 4817 SCALE FACTOR::: GR.IO DISTANCE). 

FORTHEFlR.M 

av, Gary VVITli~bm;0g~!1!::rr,'r,~:'!';; 

5. iHIS IS NOT A &OVNOARY SURVEY. 



Exhibit "A" ( continued) 


Phase One Property (approximately 844,757 s.f.) 




A PORTION OF PARCEL 'RF-I' 

(ORB 28557, PG 233) 


844,756sq.ft. REMAINDER OF PARCEL 'RF-I' 

19.39aere.s (OR828557,PG233) 


NOTINa.UbED 
 i 
~ ~ 
~ f'!:
~I,.. 
~:
q 
~ 

5jI 

~,~I 
!I 
o,

l SOVTHUNEOfi}-{EN t/2 OF THE 
SW 1/4 Of THE NW 1/4 OF /\_S88'37'1B'ESECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, 

17.93'AANSE42EAST 

NBS 4141'W 

283.36' 


S88'43'32'E 542.90' 

VITO•MAbO!GHrGFWA : 
UN.RECOR.El> PLAT OF ORGAN (A .25) 

~ .--~ ~ II 
NORTH RIGHT" OF WA.Y LINE fORB 25220 PG 1444' / :I __L I~ 

~ss•4~•39•w_,WALLISROAD--~~-~--------~.Y------ WALLISROAD_______________________________ ! 
[ VNAEcoReo PLA~

06/oRGA.N (AM·25) LEGAL bESCl<IPTION - - - -, 

I: APA•cEt. OF LANb BEING A PORTION OF PARE!. RF-1 AS RECOROEO ~::~:F~~:~:;~:~~OMBINATION AS RECORbEb IN OFFICIAL RECO.bEb BOOK 26557, PAGE 233 i 
IN THE PU&LIC RECORbS Of PALM BEACH COUNlY, FLORibA, L.YING IN SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, PAl.M BEACH COUNTY, FLORibA. SAID PARCEL ..l_ 
BEING MORE P.A.RTICVLAR.l.Y bESCAI8Eb AS FOLLOWS. r /2 SOUTH QUARTER CORNER OF 

3 

SURVEYOR'S NOTES COMMENCING AT THE WESTQUAATER CORN~ Of SAID SECTION 36-: TliENcE SOUTH 01~22•23~ WEST ALONG THE WESTLINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID ,/ s:CllON ~:~se'!I!i SOUTH. 

:~~1~~~5~~~~:i~1R:~~~~iI~~;:~~~~~:X~8:6!~~~:~;~t)E~~~6t~i~:r~;:;;~t~~~Eiir~~:f;~e~:ro:~;~:~~\~~1r!1~HTOF t=.b ~PALM BEA~;f~~~:OSiiION" 
THE SOUiHWESTQUAlrTCROF SECTION 36, TOWNSH1P 43 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST (STATE WAY LINE OF THE LAKE WORTH DRAINAGE DISTRICTL·4 CANAL AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OFLll.LY'S SUBDIVISION AS RECORDEb IN PLAT BOOK21, PAGE 416 OF SAID E9-16096.436 
PLANE N,t.b 83/90~ ALL OTHER 9EAIUNGS AAE RELATIVE THERETO, PU9LIC ~CORDS ANt) THE POINT OF SEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 88°38'-47'1 EAST .A.LONG SAIO SOUTH IUGHT OF WAY LINE, SAID UNE BEING 57,00 FEET SOUTH OF (AS 

LAND SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT 

1. BEARINGS SHOWN HcJlEON REFER TO SOUTH 01°22'23~ WEST ALONG THE WESTUNE OF 

MEASUREO ATIUGHT ANGLE TO) ANb PARALLEL WJ:TH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOVTHWESTQUARTER Of SAID SECTION 36, A OIST.A.NCE OF 637.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH :::0~~0~~1 l 
2. VNLESS OTHERWISE STATEb ALL MEASURED {M} DISTANCES MATCH THE DEED (t>) 01°22'5-IR WEST, 886.28 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°37'18R EAST, 17.93 FEET: THENCE SOUTH 01•2?'54" WEST, 110.13 FEET; l'HENCE SOVll-f 88'43'32" EAST, 542,90 FEET: 


I HERE9Y CERTIFY THAT THE SKETCH SHOWN HEREON IS A-m.ue AND t:ORRECT DISTANCES. THENCE SOUTI-{ 01'16'28" WEST, 2.,-13.25 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE Of WALLIS ROAD AS AECOAbED IN OFFICIAL RECOR.b BOOK 25220, PAGE 14-1-1 OF SAID 
 O.P.:dA~:AMS ~ LEGEND 
REPRESENTATION OF THE ACCOMPANYING bESCRIPTION ANb COMFORMS TO ll-lE STANbARbS PUBLIC RECOJlDS; 'TI-iENCe NOltTH 88.42'3~ WEST ALONG SAID NOR.111 RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 914,91 FEET TO 11-{E WEST LINE OF ll-<E EAST 336.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF , .. - 100' 
OF PRACTICE AS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 5J~l7 F.A.C. AS AbOPTEb BY THE FLDRIM BOA Rb OF 3, THE LANDS SHOWN HEAEON WERE NOT A&S~ACTED av THIS FIRM FOR RIGHTS-Of•WAY. (5 1/2) OF lHE SOUTHWEST QUARlcR (SW 1/4) OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW 1/4) OF THE SOUlHWeST QUARTER (SW 1/4) OF SAID SECilON 36; THENCE NORTH ORB = OFFICIAL RECORD aoo;::: 

PROFESSIONAL SUfWEY~S ANb MAPPERS, MSU.4.NTTO SECTION 472.027, ft.CRIM STATUTES. EASEMENTS, OWNERSHIP, OR OTHER INSTCI.VMENTS OF AECORO THAT MAY AFFECT THE 01°24 '22R EAST ALONG SAID LINE, 29-1.24 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE Of TliE NORTH HALF (N 1/2) OF THE SOVTHWEST qUARTER (SW l/4) Of THE NORTHWEST QUARTER PG : PAGE 
 01 .1:::,2019
NOT VALtn UNLESS SEALEb WITH SVAVEYOR'S EM90SSEb SEAL .A.NO SIGNATURE. SUSJCCTSilE. (NW J/4) OF SAID SECTION 36; THENCE NORTH 88°•U'4r WEST At.ONG SAID SOUTH LINE, 283.36 FEET"TO THE EAST RIGHT" OF WAY UNE OF HAVEJUinL ROAD AS PB : PLAT900K 

.11:ECORDEb IN DEED SOOK 1006. PA6-E-'172. OF SAtb PV&UC RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 01°22'23" CAST .A.LONl, SAID EASTR:tGHT"OF WAY LINE, 945.95 FEET TO THE POINT OF b9: t>EEeBOOK F1ELD D~~K/PAOES i 
FJtS. .A.Nb.A.SSOCI.A.TES,INC. 4. COORDINA'TES SHOWN HEREON ARE GRIO, NORTH AMERICAN bAlUM OF 1983 / 1990 BEGINNING-, LWDD: LAkE WORTH blUINAGE 

Gary Williarn~/·~,r::~~~tf1~~ btSTRtCTADJUSTMENT (NAD 83/90), FLORIDA EAST ZONE, LINEAR UNtTS ARE U.S. SURVEY FEET, 
COORbrNATE SYSTEM 19Sl STAle Pt..ANE TRANSVEASE MEJl:CATOR PIW.TECTION.. ALL CONTAINING 844,756 SQUAAE FEET QA 19.39 ACRES MORE OR LESS JOB NUMBER:)} 

G.A.AY P. WILUAMS, P.S.M. DISTANCES 51-10\1/N ARE GROUNb, SCALE FACTOR= 1.000036758, (GROUNb DISTANCE X 1B-019 !( 
FLOR.IM CERTIFICATION No, -1817 SCALE FACTOR: GR:ID DISTANCE). 

FOR.l'HEFIR.M 
5, THIS IS NOT A aoVNoAAY SURVEY. 

5 
~~;1 

\._____________________________________________________________c~ )I 

http:2.,-13.25
http:UN.RECOR.El
http:844,756sq.ft


Exhibit "A" ( continued) 


Phase Two Property, which includes the Dry Detention Area (approximately 935,573 s.f.) 




! 
1\"l NORTH QUARTER CORNER OFj ¼cnON36,TOWNSHIP'43SOUTH, 

RANGE-12EAST 

POINT OF COMMENCEMENT 	 1 "PALM ,e,~,i~~,~~iosmoN"
~~~:;-r::;g~i~~~i~s~· 	 / E946236.754 

MPAt.M BE.A.CH COUNTY POSITION" :

5 ~ ~ 	 I/OI~~~!' W~I r,-~-=~~=~~-~~~,:~:.=~~~~-=r=~~~~~~~;::-----2J!~~!-~L9'7£___-:8:::,~-------
1259

.lb' NoRTH LINE OF :E sou~~~~-:~~~~~~!'---------------------------------~ 
588'38'47'E~ I POINT OF BEGINNING SOUTHRI6HTOFWAYLINEOFML•4CAN,\L 	 I 

5000' I ; INT£RSECTIONOFTI-lEEASTAIGHTOFWAY 	 (ULLY'SSUBC>IVISIDN PB21 PG-46) I
' I I OFHAVeAHlll.ANDTHESOLITHIUGHTOFWAY f 	 ' , 

i LINE ~r:~~-:.~ANAL 	 ,.1 	 1 

~I 	 i~i 	 1 
.II II, · I Na;a3:.;1;"W 

I 
, 

I ! [ ~ 
I
1' 

i I"' 	 _,.,;_
w ·1·~ ,' .:i.,~ 	 l..~....'\,~{"t,Oi WE5TL!NEOfTHE~JlPZZONE' 
~ 0 	 _j-,\ -rf'' ASflERPALMSEACHINTERWiTIONALAWOlff

f jj ! 	 ,___________ I: 

! !! 	 ,,.,-1
;,: Ii ~ i 	 IWESTLINEOFTHENEl/4_/ I 
h 1~ s~~~:,1,1i~:~~~~~u~. I N POR(ii~N2~::r~;~Ei3?if·l" ~ 	 I 

1 
~"'i;::l > RANGE 42 EAST 1 ~ 875,156 sq. ft, 


/~ Z 20.09Qcre.s tS'srl.Yo 


~ I 	 i.Plf~"'O,i',$-~/~ ! \· ~ A 

!~ REM~~~~E:a~;:.:=~~;RF-1' ! i, ! 
"I NOT!Na.UbED 1' REM1~~~~~~;:,::~3L3;RF-1" !I ! 

~ ~1 ' 	 NOnNCt.ucec rL..=================~----__j i/ jI: 

~H- ; SOUTHUNEOFTHENl/2.0FTHE !/ 	 r----- ~O~I_:I 

:::: ~ SWl/40FTHENWl/40f ~ 

W «f 
1 

50' • secnoN!~Jie~s~~i3SOVll-l, NB~?:~;a·w ~ t; 
Oi !1 	 ~l,i w 	 >C 

Sl~o'I: 	 I!L.-....L.-___ ;i ~ m 	 ~,1 
1-----336.00' N88~43'32"W WESTUNEOFTl-!E·RPZzoNE" 


542,90' AS PEJ't PALM BEACH INTEANATIONAL Airu'ORT 


: ~~~~f,~~r~A;;~~:·~· : ,-----+------------~ ' 
g1 se~i'z~~i;ig0~~~~i:o':.'TH. I !w 

l:!I 	 RANGE4WST !m ---.................,__

1 	

I
1 

: Z WEST L!NE VI.TOR ROAb RIGHT OF WA 1 
OF LOT! IJNCtECOREb PLAT OF OMAN {A -25)

I 
0	 1 4 : 

~-----------~-=i[- - -· - _- -r:A:::::~~~.£°'~~5

~ .~ ~ '~-=-~~-~-~i~r__ ---WALLID@;o----------------------------------- ! 
! / 	 VNReco•eo nir"6/o•GAN fAM0l LEGAL DESC!<IPTION !: PHASE 2 LEASE PARCEL 	 It/sovTHWEsTCORNER. OF secnON 

36
, j APARCEL OF ~No BEING APORTION OF PARCEt. RF-t AS RECOROEb IN THE AFFIDAVIT OF LOT COMBINATION AS RECORCED IN OFFICIAL RECORDED BOOK 28!557, PAGE 233 f 

1I TOWNSHIP 43 SOVTH. RANGE 42. EAST i~I~EJ~:~tp~~;i~;R~~ ~1~~i~fA~o~ot'7,~~RIOA. LYING IN SECTION 36' TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH. P.ANGE 42 EAST.PALM BEACH COUNTY. Ft.ORI DA. SAID PARca +~ SOUTH QUARTER CORNER Of
. ,t/ I~PALM BEACH COUNTY POSITION" 	 SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, 

T ~ ::;:::::;: 	 SURVEYOR' s NOTES ~~~~c;~~io~k~~~~t:~:Ei°:~e0ie~~~~~~~!~e~~~:g~~~gi~:~:~;~:;t~0~fk~;~~~F8~~~~~~~u::e~~g~ID ~ "PALM 8Er;,c,·,ov, 
4,t,~.a-o5 

,P~SITION" 
t 	 BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON REFER TO SOUTH 01*22'23~ WEST ALONG THE WESTLINE Of INTERSECTION OF l}{E CAST RIGHT OF WAY UNE OF HAVERHILL 11:0Ab AS RECORbEb IN bEEO QOOK 1006,MGE 472. OF SAID PVBLICRECOROS ANb TI-IE SOVTI-1 RIGHT OF N 

THE SOUTHWESTQIJARTER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIJl 43 SOVTH, RANGE-42 EAST (STATE WAY UN€ Of THE LA.KE WORTH DR,UNAGE DtSTRICTL-4 CANAL AS SHOWN ON THE Pi.AT OF LILLY'S SV8DIVISION AS RECORbEO IN PtATtWO)( 21,PAGE 46 OF SAIO E 946096.43:6 
PLANE NAb 83/90). All OTHER SEAA:INGS ARE-REL.ATIVETHERETO. PUBLIC RECOl',IOS: THENCE SOUTH 88*38'4r EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LtNE. SAID LINE eeu~ 57.00 FEET SOUTH Of {AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLE TO) 

LAND SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT ANb PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF TI-IE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 36, At)ISTANCE OF 637.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF 8EGINN!NG; TI-IENCE 
2. VNI..ESS OTHERWISESTATEb ALLMEASUREb (M) DISTANCES MATCH 11-IE OEEb (D) CONilNUE SOUTH 88~38'47" EAST Al.ON& SAIO SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY, 1259.16 FEET TO APOINT ON THE WESTERN 80\JNbARY OF niE PALM &EACH INTERNATIONAL 


I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SKETCH SHOWN HEREON IS ATRUE AN!) CO ARECT OISTANCES. Atfd'ORT"RPZZONE•: THENCE ALONG SAib ·RPZZONe-' AS SHOWN ON THE AI~ORT~YOVTPLAN CONOITIONAU.Y~APt'AOVEb BY THE FE0$1:AL AVIATION 

REPRESENTATION OF THE ACCO.YJIANYING DESCRIPTION AND COMFORMS TO THE 5TANoAROS ADMINISl1lATION ON JANUARY 30, 2019 il-lE FOLLOWING SIX (6) COURSES: THENCE SOUTI-IOZ020'14" WEST, 198.07 FEET: n!ENCE NORTI-187*39'1'1~ WEST, 382.51 FEET; 


tEGEND 

OF PAACTICE AS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 5t-J7 F.A.C. AS ACOPTEb BY lHE FLORIDA BOA RO OF 3. THE 1.,,1,NOS SHOWN HEREON WERE NOT ABSTRACTED &Y11-IIS FIRM FOl'ol. RIGHTS4 0F-WAY, THENl'.E SOVTH 47"20'46• WEST, 247.49 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 02.048'25'" WEST, 150.01 FEET; THENCE SOUTI-1-43~2'46" EAST, 96.59 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 02'20'46u WEST, OR& : OFFICIAL RECORD 800K. 
PROFESSIONAL SURVEVOJtS ANO MAPPERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, FLORIDA STATUTES. EASEMENTS, OWNERSKlP, OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS OF RECORD THAT MAY AFFECT THE 567.67 FEET TO APOINT ON 'THE NORTH LINE OF LOTl OF THE UNQECOROEb PLAT OF ORGAN (AM•25) OF SAID PU8LIC RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 88°42'39" WEST ALONG PG : PAGE 
NOT VALID UNLESS SEALED WITH SURVEYOR'S EMBOSSED SEALANb 5tGNATUAE, SVUECTSITE. SAib LINE, 98.14 FEET TO THE NOR'T1-IWEST CORNER OF SAIO LOT t; 'THENCE SOUTH 01°26'22• WEST ALONG THE WEST L!NE OF SAID L0,.1, A DISTANCE OF 88.80 FEET TO PB : PLATBOOK 

THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF WALLIS ROA{) AS RECOAOEb IN OFFICIAL AECORb BOOK 25220,PAGE 144-i OF SAib PVBL.IC RECOR.OS: THENCE NORTH 88'42'39" WEST DB= bEEDBOOK 
F.A.S.ANbASSOCIATES,tNC. 4. COORDINA"reS SHOWN HEf.lEON ,'JtE GRID, NoRTH AMERICAN Ml\JM OF 1983 / l990 ALONG SAID NOA;TH RIGHT Of WAY LINE, 90.28 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01'16'28'" EAST, 2'13.25 FEET.: THENCE NORTH 88°43'32~ WEST, 542.90 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01'21'34~ LWDD:: LAKE WORTri DRAINAGE

Gary Willlaml:t::~t:-;Jtii'tZ':!:;; ADJUSTMENT(™D 83/90), ft.ORIDA EAST ZONE, LINEAR UNITS ARE U.S, SURVEY FEET, EAST, 110.13 FEET; 11-IENCE NORm 88'37'18~ WEST, 17.93 FEET; THENCE NORTH ot•zz•54• EAST, 886,28 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. DISTIUCT
COORDINATE SYSTEM 1983 STATE PLANE TRANSVERSE MERCATOR PROJECTION. ALL 

GARYP. WILLIAMS,P,S.M. OISTANCES SHOWN ARE GROUNO, SCALE FACTOR= J.000036758, {GROUND DISTANCE X CONTAINING 878,996 SQUARE FEET OR 20.179 ACRES MORE OR LESS 
FLOIHDA CERTIFICAlION No. 4817 SCALE FACTOR: GIUb DISTANCE). 

FOR THE FIRM 
5. 	 THIS IS NOT ABOUNbARY SURVEY,.'------------------------------------------------------ ­

DR4WH DYt 

I l--:T~MU=c,:L:;=L',':'IN,--1! 

--=~=~-~ 
" s:r~~:oo• J 


01 11 2019 3 

F1ELD 8~~K/PAOES i 

JOB NUMBER: 1 
18-019 

2 

( ,s~~·, 
 )l 


http:RECOR.OS
http:1-----336.00
http:tS'srl.Yo
http:8:::,~-------1259.lb


,, 

EXHIBIT ""A"" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A DRY DETENTION AREA BEING A PORTION OF PARCEL RF-1, AS RECORDED IN THE 
AFFIDAVIT OF LOT COMBINATION AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28557, PAGE 233, 
IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, LYING IN SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, 
RANGE 42 EAST, PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 36; THENCE SOUTH 
01°22'23" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 36, 
SAID WEST LINE ALSO BEING THE CENTERLINE OF HAVERHILL ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 1337.33 
FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF HAVERHILL ROAD AS RECORDED IN DEED 
BOOK 1006, PAGE 472 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS AND THE CENTER LINE OF WALLIS ROAD AS 
RECORDED IN OFFICAL RECORD BOOK 1013, PAGE 301 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE 
DEPARTING SAID WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 36, SAID WEST LINE 
ALSO BEING THE CENTERLINE OF HAVERHILL ROAD, SOUTH 88°42'39" EAST ALONG SAID 
CENTERLINE OF WALLIS ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 1338.33 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID 
CENTERLINE OF WALLIS ROAD NORTH 01°26' 22" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET TO THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF UNRECORDED PLAT OF ORGAN {AM-25); THENCE CONTINUE 
NORTH 01°26'22" EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 88.80 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 88°42'39" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 98.14 
FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 1, NORTH 02°20'46" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 
59.53 FEET AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 02°20'46" EAST, A 
DISTANCE OF 283.67 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 87°45'09" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 261.10 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 25°40'05" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 307.09 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°31'38" WEST, A 
DISTANCE OF 139.54 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 56,576.62 SQUARE FEET (1.299 ACRES) MORE OR LESS 

,.. ... ~ 'I ~-R-S. & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
o · l _.._-+---+--------111 SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION tAND SURVEYORS AND tAND PLANNERSf ~ ~~~~~, OF AIRPORT LOGISTICS PARK c£RnFJCAT£ oF AUTHoR1ZAr1ON No. LB 4241 

~ >- s"' >-"' ~ ~ ::. ....--+---+--------• DRY DETENTION AREA FOR w:ff;~J/J/'iJ;;_~~w:ioR:_t!~11 
.. '° ~ TCM 11/26/19 ADDRESSED COUN1Y MARKUP' SMILEY & ASSOCIATES, INC. PHONE (561} 478-7178 FAX (561} 478-7922 ~ -"'_.___.__.__.__ -......;..""'.i,....,;,..Mre· ...____ ------------ Web Site: www.f'rssurvev.com............__..,.REVI=sroNS 


T:\Draw\PBIA McCraney\2019 Airport Logistics Park\2019 Civil 3D Drawings\18-019 Sketch-Legal Drainage Easements.dwg, 12/3/2019 8:59:31 AM, F.R.S. & Associates, Inc., (561) 478-7178 

http:www.f'rssurvev.com
http:56,576.62


,.. 

EXHIBIT ""A"" 

SURVEVOR·s NOTES 

1. 	 BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON REFER TO SOUTH 01°22'23 11 WEST ALONG THE WEST 
LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 
42 EAST {STATE PLANE NAD 83/90). ALL OTHER BEARINGS ARE RELATIVE THERETO. 

2. 	 THERE HAS BEEN A REVIEW OF THE TITLE COMMITMENT PREPARED BY CHICAGO 
TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, ORDER NUMBER 7374542, DATED AUGUST 21, 2019@ 
8:00 AM, ALL ENCUMBRANCES THAT AFFECT THE PROPERTY ARE SHOWN OR NOTED 
HEREON. NO SEARCH OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS HAS BEEN PERFORMED BY THIS 
OFFICE; IT IS POSSIBLE THAT THERE ARE DEEDS OF RECORD UNRECORDED DEEDS I 	 I 

EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS WHICH COULD AFFECT THE 
SUBJECT PROPERTY WHICH ARE UNKNOWN TO THE SIGNING SURVEYOR AND ARE 
NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY. 

3. 	 THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY 

4. 	 THIS DESCRIPTION IS NOT VALID UNLESS ACCOMPANIED BY THE SKETCH ON 
SHEET 3. 

5. 	 COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE GRID. 
DATUM= NAD 83, 1990 ADJUSTMENT 
ZONE = FLORIDA EAST 
LINEAR UNITS = U.S. SURVEY FOOT 
COORDINATE SYSTEM: 1983 STATE PLANE TRANSVERSE MERCATOR PROJECTION 
ALL DISTANCES ARE GROUND (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) 
PROJECT SCALE = 1.000035827 
GROUND DISTANCE X SCALE FACTOR= GRID DISTANCE 

LAND SURVEVOR·S STATEMENT 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SKETCH SHOWN HEREON rs A TRUE AND CORRECT 
REPRESENTATION OF THE ACCOMPANYING DESCRIPTION AND COMPLIES WITH THE 
TECHNICAL STANDARDS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 5J-17, F.A.C. BY THE FLORIDA BOARD 
OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, 
FLORIDA STATUTES. NOT VALID UNLESS SEALED WITH SURVEYOR'S EMBOSSED SEAL 
AND SIGNATURE. 

F.R.S. AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Gary Wi II i a m..s....,_Dig····-.t-~lly signed by ~a~ Willi~m~
•. ..Date. 2019.12.03 09.02.15 -05 00 

BY:___________________________ 

GARY P. WILLIAMS, P.S.M. 
FLORIDA CERTIFICATION No. 4817 

FOR THE FIRM 

THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY 
"I ~R.S. & ASSOCIATES,, INC 

~~ 
~ a ; j :-i SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION LAND SURVEYORS AND LAND PLANNERSf ?:ig~?:§~of~l--+---+-------11 OF AIRPORT LOGISTICS PARK CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NO. LB 4241 

~ :,. ';; "'"' :,. "'::; ~ r, DRY DETENTION AREA FOR w:J;7,,::J/~i4~~w;ioR~IT~;,,1 
Ill.. ~~ !; ~- TCM 11/26/19 ADDRESSEDCOUNTYMARKUPt SMILEY & ASSOCIATES, INC. PHONE (561} 478-7178 FAX (561} 478-7922 

_.._____..._._v,_o_,ne._.___REVI_sra_NS__ a,. 	 Web Site: www.,rssurvey.com 

f:\Draw\PBIA McCraney\2019 Airport Logistics Park\2019 Civil 3D Drawings\18-019 Sketch-Legal Drainage Easements.dwg, 12/3/2019 8:59:31 AM, F.R.5. & Associates, Inc., (561) 478-7178 

http:www.,rssurvey.com
http:09.02.15
http:2019.12.03


__ 

- ---

I 

HAVERHILL RD POINT OF COMMENCEMENT l 
N ~ (D.B. 1006, PG. 472) • WEST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST ...H+­
-~~ 


\ 

!g
017
NI 
\O~ 

tm 
• CJ\ 
~7 
01 n , o
!1'17:J 
II z'°m 
..,:::..7:1~oN., 

~(/\ 

wm~o 
~g 
> Z 
i ~ 
to~ m 

0 ~~ Iz 
('\CJ\ 
O I 
CH
z" 
~ t; 
.:,CJ\ 

~g 
~ 7 
1-1,I 
07:1 
Z>:: z 
~ 
m 
..i:::.. 
N 

m> 
~ 

r 

~ 

1 

w£f 
\0 

:: 

m 
w w I 
oo w 
W -

t
, 


v---­
N 01°26' 22 11 E 

40.00' I 

< 
.--<;;:
9)>Pr'to 
·oHr 
~,,..-..... u, 
~~ 
~O' 
8 )>'-'o 

_-+___ _ N.= ~5~20.897, E~ ~3487.464~
1

~ LM BEACH COUNTY POSITION" 

m 

I\) 
0­.... 
.... 
0 

N 16°53'3411 E, 3672.0?'(GROUND), 3672.20'(GRID) 

NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 36 

z 
~ 
7I 
~ 
~ ,_
..J... 

S 01 
0 

22 
1 

23" W 1337.33'(BASIS OF BEARINGs-r-- - - ~. 
w. SECTION LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER SECTION 36 , / I 

7 ~ , N 02°20'46" E 283.67'0,---,-------r--::::::~"------.:..:...:::...:~:!!!,_!::..._~~~.:________J 

~Zmo 
CJ\~ 
7 0 

'H~­

~~ 
Om -.,,
,OO
o?> 
7 00 
~q 

~--~___ 
0 C 

,, z 
~ ~ b 
~~,z _0 

~g}o
3=-o,, , , N~ 

z 
0(/\
7:J oo 
7 00Io 
,_,:::.. 
HN 
Zw 
m'-qom 
-.,, 

r\O ooo 

:! ~ 

-n 
~ 
> 
~ ~o
z! .------- oo H 
m rnZt,

~Q....,
00~ 
:-,J OJ 
mm 
·11 (i' 

( \0 H
..i:::..z 

~z
'° H:---JZ 
~<n 

__________j 

z
2 

0 

N
0 

t 
m 
U1 
\0 80 
01 
w 

z 
00 

.... 00 
(A) 0 
\OW..... 

<JI ­
~(A)-~ 

// 

/ 

••A•• 

GRAPHIC SCALE 

-­ 160 

i 
(SCALE IN FEET) 

1" = 80' 

DRY DETENTION AREA 
AREA 56,576.62 SQUARE FEET (1.299 ACRES) 

TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST 

N.= 858226.691, E.= 946236.754 


11 PALM BEACH COUNTY POSITION" 


00 

°i 
~ 
<JI 

a---+---+-------• SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

TCM 11/26/19 ADDRESSED COUNTY MARKUP 
REVISIONS 

OF AIRPORT LOGISTICS PARK 
DRY DETENTION AREA FOR 
SMILEY & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

F.R.S. & ASSOCIATES,, INC. 
LAND SURVEYORS AND LAND PI.ANi 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZAnON NO. LB 4241 

2257 VISTA PARKWAY, SUITE 4 


WE.ST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33411 

PHONE (561} 478-7178 FAX (561} 478-7922 


Web Site: www.f'rssurve .corn 


T:\Draw\PBIA McCraney\2019 Airport Logistics Park\2019 Civil 3D Drawings\18-019 Sketch-Legal Drainage Easements.dwg, 12/3/2019 8:59:31 AM, F.R.S. & Associates, Inc., (561) 478-7178 

www.f'rssurve
http:56,576.62


Exhibit "A-1" 

The "Designated Tree Area" 
(approximately 56,142 square feet) 



EXHIBIT .,.A.,. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A DESIGNATED TREE AREA BEING A PORTION OF PARCEL RF-1, AS RECORDED IN THE 
AFFIDAVIT OF LOT COMBINATION AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28557, PAGE 233, 
IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, LYING IN SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, 
RANGE 42 EAST, PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 36; THENCE SOUTH 
01°22'23 11 WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 36, 
SAID WEST LINE ALSO BEING THE CENTERLINE OF HAVERHILL ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 1337.33 
FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF HAVERHILL ROAD AS RECORDED IN DEED 
BOOK 1006, PAGE 472 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS AND THE CENTER LINE OF WALLIS ROAD AS 
RECORDED IN OFFICAL RECORD BOOK 1013, PAGE 301 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE 
DEPARTING SAID WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 36, SAID WEST LINE 
ALSO BEING THE CENTERLINE OF HAVERHILL ROAD, SOUTH 88°42'39" EAST ALONG SAID 
CENTERLINE OF WALLIS ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 743.77 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID 
CENTERLINE OF WALLIS ROAD, NORTH 00°32' 33" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET TO THE 
NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAID WALLIS ROAD AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 00°32'33 11 EAST DEPARTING SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY, A 
DISTANCE OF 26.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°27' 27" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2.75 FEET TO THE 
POINT OF CURVATURE OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST, HAVING A 
RADIUS OF 300.50 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 05°05'52 11 WEST; THENCE 
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE ALONG A DELTA ANGLE OF 12°17'55", A 
DISTANCE OF 64.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE NORTH 11°14'49" WEST, A 
DISTANCE OF 68.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST, 
HAVING A RADIUS OF 199.50 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 53°25'07" WEST; THENCE 
NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE ALONG A DELTA ANGLE OF 15°39'25", A 
DISTANCE OF 54.52 FEET TO THE END OF SAID CURVE; THENCE NORTH 88°56' 37" WEST, A 
DISTANCE OF 16.59 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO 
THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 46.00 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 42°53'48 11 

EAST; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE ALONG A DELTA ANGLE OF 
72°44'18", A DISTANCE OF 58.40 FEET TO A POINT OF COMPOUND CURVE CONCAVE TO THE 
SOUTHWEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 6.00 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 69°40' 5011 EAST; 
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE ALONG A DELTA ANGLE OF 62°06'26", 
A DISTANCE OF 6.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 38°37' 37" EAST, A 
DISTANCE OF 55.57 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°37' 3711 EAST, A DISTANCE OF 213.58 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 01°22'23" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 207.43 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF 
WAY LINE OF SAID WALLIS ROAD; THENCE NORTH 88°42'39 11 WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY 
RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 250.31 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 56,145.56 FEET (1.289 ACRES) MORE OR LESS 

ij 
~ ?,; ;-; ••"'---!----1-------•" "~L:1/fu~fit'ff~E~~

f z~ ~l! z~ ~t~!,,...--+--+-------t1• SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION CERnFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION No. LB 4241 
0 ;:';;~;;1;:~r~~;:a'1---+---+-------'----II OF DESIGNATED TREE AREA FOR 2257 VISTA PARKWAY, SUIT£ 4 
.... > e ~~ i:i' SMILEY & ASSOCIATES, INC. wEsT PALM eEAcH. FLORIDA 33411 
(0 fi"' ~ Z TCM 11/26/19 ADDRESSED COUNTY MARKUPt PHONE (561) 47B-717B FAX (S61) 47B-7922 
---- .._11.BY-=-D-AT£:-·---REV-ISi-OHS-- ....___________.,, Web Site: www.rrssurvey.corn 

T:\Draw\PBIA McCraney\2019 Airport Logistics Park\2019 Civil 3D Drawings\18-019 Sketch-Legal Tree Designated Area Easement.dwg, 12/3/2019 8:56:31 AM, F.R.5. & Associates, Inc., (561) 478-7178 

www.rrssurvey.corn
http:56,145.56


, 


EXHIBIT HAH 

SURVEVOR"S NOTES 

1. 	 BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON REFER TO SOUTH 01°22' 2311 WEST ALONG THE WEST 
LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 
42 EAST (STATE PLANE NAD 83/90). ALL OTHER BEARINGS ARE RELATIVE THERETO. 

2. 	 THERE HAS BEEN A REVIEW OF THE TITLE COMMITMENT PREPARED BY CHICAGO 
TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, ORDER NUMBER 7374542, DATED AUGUST 21, 2019@ 
8:00 AM, ALL ENCUMBRANCES THAT AFFECT THE PROPERTY ARE SHOWN OR NOTED 
HEREON. NO SEARCH OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS HAS BEEN PERFORMED BY THIS 
OFFICE; IT IS POSSIBLE THAT THERE ARE DEEDS OF RECORD, UNRECORDED DEEDS, 
EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS WHICH COULD AFFECT THE 
SUBJECT PROPERTY WHICH ARE UNKNOWN TO THE SIGNING SURVEYOR AND ARE 
NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY. 

3. 	 THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY 

4. 	 THIS DESCRIPTION IS NOT VALID UNLESS ACCOMPANIED BY THE SKETCH ON 
SHEET 3. 

5. 	 COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE GRID. 
DATUM = NAD 83, 1990 ADJUSTMENT 
ZONE = FLORIDA EAST 
LINEAR UNITS = U.S. SURVEY FOOT 
COORDINATE SYSTEM: 1983 STATE PLANE TRANSVERSE MERCATOR PROJECTION 
ALL DISTANCES ARE GROUND (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) 
PROJECT SCALE = 1.000035827 
GROUND DISTANCE X SCALE FACTOR= GRID DISTANCE 

LAND SURVEVOR"S STATEMENT 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SKETCH SHOWN HEREON rs A TRUE AND CORRECT 
REPRESENTATION OF THE ACCOMPANYING DESCRIPTION AND COMPLIES WITH THE 
TECHNICAL STANDARDS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 5J-17, F.A.C. BY THE FLORIDA BOARD 
OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, 
FLORIDA STATUTES. NOT VALID UNLESS SEALED WITH SURVEYOR'S EMBOSSED SEAL 
AND SIGNATURE. 

F.R.S. AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

1,, •1am5,,,pig·..i_t.ally signed by Gary WilliamsGary W.
.... DatE:!: 2019.12.03 09:03:52 -05'00' 

BY:_____________________________ 

GARY P. WILLIAMS, P.S.M. 
FLORIDA CERTIFICATION No. 4817 

FOR THE FIRM THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY.. 

ij Cl'> 	 .., ·~F.R.S. & ASSOCIATES, INC.f ~ a ~I R1•1:--+--+--------111• SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION LAND SURVEYORS AND LAND PIANNERS 
g ~!> ~o~ H~~ ~H:'. OF DESIGNATED TREE AREA FOR C£RnF1~7f:;, %~,r::::~~0"s,Jf~ 'f 4241 

- :: 	 SMILEY & ASSOCIATES, INC. B..\ WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33411 
(0 ·· ffi:;; ~ .. Z TCM 11/26/19 ADDRESSED COUNTY MARKUP~ ~PHONE {561) 478-7178 FAX {561) 478-7922 

BY: DATE: REVISIONS Web Site: www.frssurvey.con-, 

·:\Draw\PBIA McCraney\2019 Airport Logistics Park\2019 Civil 3D Drawings\18-019 Sketch-Legal Tree Designated Area Easement.dwg, 12/3/2019 8:56:31 AM, F.R.S. & Associates. Inc., (561)478-7178 

www.frssurvey.con
http:2019.12.03


HAVERHILL RD POINT OF COMMENCEMENT 
NTg: (D.B. 1006, PG. 472) • WEST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST
~f+-- __ -i7 ___N~ ~55620.89~ E~ 943487.~~"PALM BE~C~ COUNTY POSITION" 

1 

...... ~w n S 01 22 2311 W 1337.33'(BASIS OF BEARING~ - - ----1._.,-411111-_

'I W. SECTION LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER SECTION 36 / 
(/\ I 

z (/\ 
·11 

~ ~0 /0 
cnC £ \}Jfp~"<J'o~ 
01 -f - \>' ~~ j\NI ~ z ~ ,, ~v) -~"<Jb"<J 
\() ~ 
~m Z Z o ~ ~ ~0°/4,<c,~
?' (/\ rn ~ o en @~ ~ \.G ~'\--c.<1 ' ~=15°39'25" 
~ -f 
01 0 ~ 1 q ~ ·11 o 1 /~ R=199.50', L = 54.52' 
' 0 
fl1 X, t; 

1 
AJ ~ ~ Z ~ ~ / 

I> 
II 

" N 

en 
w 
a, 

0 
w 

"w 
en '! 
a, m 
a, 

0 U1 
w U1 

" U1 w "'! 
m 

N ...... 
w 
U1 a, 

CHB.=N 53°25'0711 W 
II z -...J ~ w " 0 -1> 

I (A!_ N ~~ II N 88°56'3711 W'° rn -f ""'.I_ 0 ...... 
0 m 01II~ 

~x, 
16.59'~o -,, m 01 <>' ......N 71 

~ N.,:i."!-Al (/\ 
wrn ½ )> N ~(Jim"-JO 
,en ;:1 L_} ~­ q,-0 0
))..Z
'w3: 0' 

N 00°32'3311 E, 40.00' L7 

z 
a, 
a, 

0 
.,:i. 
N 

w 
~ 
~ 

N 
U1 
0 
w ...... 

0:, '-, mo 
~~ Iz 
0 (/\ 

O:::r:

CH 

I-AZ" 
~o~t; 
?Im,, (/\ 
01 en00 
~H(/\ C 

H -f en (i')
;:1 ~ Dz 
0 X, c~Z)).. ~n1=z 

(i) AIO 
rn m_,
.,:i. ,, AlN mmrn mm)).. 
(/\ -f ~ 
-f ~ Al . m 

N~ 
00 

'° 
~ 
0 

U1 mAl qm en m 
""" /\.J2s 

s 01 °22'23" w 20 <1-12.J ~6 I7.43' <f. '• <1-l'/ 12I 

••A•• - - 122_ ~ (G~OEXHIBIT N.-854508.96, E.- 944454.30 (< VA.JD 
G~:t'l)~ ~ T 

NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 36 -~ 
GRAPIDC SCALE 


30 0 15 30 60 
 TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST .A. 

! N.= 855620.897, E.= 943487.464 
~--- I I(SCALE IN FEET) "PALM BEACH COUNlY POSITION"

1" =60' 

ij

F.R.S. & ASSOC/ATES, INC. 

I.AND SURVEYORS AND I.AND PLANM ~zi~gz~;j~~H---+---+-------n SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NO. LB 4241g ;;;: ;;,iii,:i;;i:i~:; OFDESIGNATEDTREEAREAFOR 2257 VISTA PARKWAY. SUIT£ 4 

WEST PALM B£ACH, FLORIDA 33411co ,_ g ,.~ i:i ·· SMILEY & ASSOCIATES, INC.·· ~ "' t .. Z TCM 11/26/19 ADDRESSED COUN1Y MARKUP PHON£ (561} 478-7178 FAX (561} 478-7922 
Web Slfe: www.frssurve .cornBY: DAT£: REVISIONS 

T:\Draw\PBIA McCraney\2019 Airport Logistics Park\2019 Civil 3D Drawings\18-019 Sketch-Legal Tree Designated Area Easement.dwg, 12/3/2019 8:56:32 AM, F.R.S. & Associates, Inc., (561) 478-7178 

www.frssurve
http:E.-944454.30
http:N.-854508.96
http:R=199.50


Exhibit "A-2" 

The "Dry Detention Parcel" 
(approximately 56,577 square feet) 



EXHIBIT ...A"" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A DRY DETENTION AREA BEING A PORTION OF PARCEL RF-1, AS RECORDED IN THE 
AFFIDAVIT OF LOT COMBINATION AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 28557, PAGE 233, 
IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, LYING IN SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, 
RANGE 42 EAST, PALM BEACH COUNTY FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 36; THENCE SOUTH 
01°22'23" WEST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 36, 
SAID WEST LINE ALSO BEING THE CENTERLINE OF HAVERHILL ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 1337.33 
FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF HAVERHILL ROAD AS RECORDED IN DEED 
BOOK 1006, PAGE 472 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS AND THE CENTER LINE OF WALLIS ROAD AS 
RECORDED IN OFFICAL RECORD BOOK 1013, PAGE 301 OF SAID PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE 
DEPARTING SAID WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 36, SAID WEST LINE 
ALSO BEING THE CENTERLINE OF HAVERHILL ROAD, SOUTH 88°42'39" EAST ALONG SAID 
CENTERLINE OF WALLIS ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 1338.33 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID 
CENTERLINE OF WALLIS ROAD NORTH 01°26'22" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET TO THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF UNRECORDED PLAT OF ORGAN (AM-25); THENCE CONTINUE 
NORTH 01°26'22" EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 88.80 FEET; 
THENCE SOUTH 88°42'39" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 98.14 
FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID NORTH LINE OF LOT 1, NORTH 02°20'46" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 

46 1159.53 FEET AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 02°20 1 EAST, A 
DISTANCE OF 283.67 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 87°45'09" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 261.10 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 25°40'05" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 307.09 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°3f38" WEST, A 
DISTANCE OF 139.54 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 56,576.62 SQUARE FEET (1.299 ACRES) MORE OR LESS 

.., '"~-R.S. & ASSOCIATES, INC ~ a ; i ~ ....1a--+----t--------11 SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION I.ANO SURVEYORS ANO I.ANO l'LANNERS; ~ fil~ H~Hg~' OF AIRPORT LOGISTICS PARK c£RnFICAT£ OF AUTHORIZAnoN No. LB 4241 

., ~ :,.;;ii:;,. DRY DETENTION AREA FOR wfff;7,,J/J/~;.~f,~AfoRf:}.r~~11 
.. '° ~ Z TCM 11/26/19 ADDRESSED COUNTY MARKUP.' SMILEY & ASSOCIATES, INC. PHONE (561} 478-7178 FAX (561} 478-7922 

.__.__.____... e_v,-"-ATE:_.___oEVI_sr_oNS__ 1,,, Web Site: www.f'rssurvev.com ~ 
T:\Draw\PBIA McCraney\2019 Airport Logistics Park\2019 Civil 3D Drawings\18-019 Sketch-Legal Drainage Easements.dwg, 12/3/2019 8:59:31 AM, F.R.S. & Associates. Inc., (561) 478-7178 

http:www.f'rssurvev.com
http:56,576.62


EXHIBIT ""A"" 

SURVEVOR·s NOTES 

1. 	 BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON REFER TO SOUTH 01°22'23" WEST ALONG THE WEST 
LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 
42 EAST {STATE PLANE NAD 83/90). ALL OTHER BEARINGS ARE RELATIVE THERETO. 

2. 	 THERE HAS BEEN A REVIEW OF THE TITLE COMMITMENT PREPARED BY CHICAGO 
TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, ORDER NUMBER 7374542, DATED AUGUST 21, 2019@ 
8:00 AM, ALL ENCUMBRANCES THAT AFFECT THE PROPERTY ARE SHOWN OR NOTED 
HEREON. NO SEARCH OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS HAS BEEN PERFORMED BY THIS 
OFFICE; IT IS POSSIBLE THAT THERE ARE DEEDS OF RECORD, UNRECORDED DEEDS, 
EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS OR OTHER INSTRUMENTS WHICH COULD AFFECT THE 
SUBJECT PROPERTY WHICH ARE UNKNOWN TO THE SIGNING SURVEYOR AND ARE 
NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY. 

3. 	 THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY 

4. 	 THIS DESCRIPTION IS NOT VALID UNLESS ACCOMPANIED BY THE SKETCH ON 
SHEET 3. 

5. 	 COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE GRID. 
DATUM= NAD 83, 1990 ADJUSTMENT 
ZONE = FLORIDA EAST 
LINEAR UNITS = U.S. SURVEY FOOT 
COORDINATE SYSTEM: 1983 STATE PLANE TRANSVERSE MERCATOR PROJECTION 
ALL DISTANCES ARE GROUND {UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) 
PROJECT SCALE = 1.000035827 
GROUND DISTANCE X SCALE FACTOR= GRID DISTANCE 

LAND SURVEVOR·s STATEMENT 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SKETCH SHOWN HEREON IS A TRUE AND CORRECT 
REPRESENTATION OF THE ACCOMPANYING DESCRIPTION AND COMPLIES WITH THE 
TECHNICAL STANDARDS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 5J-17, F.A.C. BY THE FLORIDA BOARD 
OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, 
FLORIDA STATUTES. NOT VALID UNLESS SEALED WITH SURVEYOR'S EMBOSSED SEAL 
AND SIGNATURE. 

F.R.S. AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Gary Wi 11 iam$·Digit~lly signed by ~a~ Willi~m~ 
. Dat.~, 2019.12.03 09.02.15 -05 00 

BY:_____________________________ 


GARY P. WILLIAMS, P.S.M. 

FLORIDA CERTIFICATION No. 4817 


FOR THE FIRM 


THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY 
F..R.S. & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
LAND SIIRYEYORS AND LAND P/.ANM 

C£RTIFICAT£ OF AllTHORtZAnON NO. LB 4241 

2257 VISTA PARKWAY, SUIT£ 4 


W£ST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33411 

PHONE {S61} 478-7178 FAX {561} 478-7922 


Web Site: www.frssurve .corn 


r:\Draw\PBIA McCraney\2019 Airport Logistics Park\2019 Civil 3D Drawings\18-019 Sketch-Legal Drainage Easements.dwg, 12/3/2019 8:59:31 AM, F.R.S. & Associates, Inc., (561) 478-7178 

www.frssurve
http:09.02.15
http:2019.12.03


HAVERHILL RD POINT OF COMMENCEMENT l 
N,r8: (D.B.1006, PG. 472) • WEST 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST ~I+- __ --(f:- _____ ~ ~5~20.897, E~ ~3487.464, "PALM BEACH COUNTY POSITION" 

T:\Draw\PBIA McCraney\2019 Airport Logistics Park\2019 Civil 3D Drawings\18-019 Sketch-Legal Drainage Easements.dwg, 12/3/2019 8:59:31 AM, F.R.S. & Associates, Inc., (561) 478-7178 

~~~ 

~ 

00 Cf.~rn~
NI 
\O~ 
~m 
• CJ) 

~~ rn n 
'O 
fT17v 
11 2 
\Om 
~7v ~o 
N71 
~CJ) 

wm ~n 

;~ 

~ ~ 
ro~ 

~~ £z 
(')CJ) 

0 I c H 

~ ~ 
-u(J) 

~g 
~ ~ 
1-1,I 
07v 

~~ 
~ 
m 
~ 
~ 
~ 
rA 

~ 

•11----+---+--------,1• SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

TCM 11/26/19 ADDRESSED COUNTY MARKUP 

OF AIRPORT LOGISTICS PARK 
DRY DETENTION AREA FOR 
SMILEY & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

r s 01°22'23" w 1337.33'(BASIS oF BE'ARINGsY-- - -~. 
::: w. SECTION LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER SECTION 36 , / I 

m 

N 16°53'3411 E, 3672.0?'(GROUND), 3672.20'(GRID) 

NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 36 

~f1 

~ <<zw mo 
\0 CJ).....,. 

:: ~ 0 

m rH~­ z 
w ~~ 0(1)w I - --- 7v 

00oo Om ~ex>w .,,, Io 
W rc:x> r~ 

- Q?l HN 
~ex> Zw 
.....,.q m'° 

I O :: 
.,,~ 

~ r\O ~--~___ ooo 

N01°26'22"EJT~ ~~ :!~ ! 
rn40.00' I ~ ~ ~ b \0 

~ ~~1 01 
w 

,_~ ~ ~~~ 
~~ ~ ~~~ 
fVr-1 I Ir ­

~ ~ ~?' 1 
O H O t--'-----_jr--:-;;;,r---....:.:...::::...~~~~::28~3~.~6~7:.·________J 
,w CJl ~ 
~~ ~ 

~0 1 ~ f.o 
8 ~ zr------- ex> H 
~r-, m rnZ 

V t1 
~o 
00~ 
:-,,I tD 
mm 
... (i') 

( \OH~z ~z 
\0 H 
:---JZ 
~ (i') 

z 
00 .... co 

w 0 
\OW..... 

01 ­-,:.w 
-~ 

I// 

__________] / 

z
2 

0 

No 
""A"" 

GRAPHIC SCALE 
80 160 

! 
(SCALE IN FEET) -­
 1" = 80' 

N 02°20'46" E 

DRY DETENTION AREA 
AREA 56,576.62 SQUARE FEET (1.299 ACRES) 

TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST 

N.= 858226.691, E.= 946236.754 


"PALM BEACH COUNTY POSITION 11 


F.R.S. & ASSOC/ATES, INC 
LAND SIJRYEl'ORS AND LAND Pl.ANN. 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZAnON NO. LB 4241 

2257 VISTA PARKWAY, SUITE 4 


WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33411 

PHONE {561} 47B-7178 FAX (561} 478-7922 


Web Site: www.rrssurve .corn 

(I) 

00 

~ 
~ 
01 

0 
~ 

www.rrssurve
http:56,576.62

